504027143 09/28/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4073802

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NOVATECH	09/15/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BWXT MPOWER, INC.	
Street Address:	11525 N. COMMUNITY HOUSE RD.	
Internal Address:	SUITE 600	
City:	CHARLOTTE	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28277	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14179203

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ceredfern@bwxt.com

Correspondent Name: BWX TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Address Line 1: 11525 N. COMMUNITY HOUSE RD.

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28277

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7549
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GORAN P. STOJKOVICH
SIGNATURE:	/GORAN P. STOJKOVICH/
DATE SIGNED:	09/28/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=7549_NovaTech to mPower Assignment#page1.tif source=7549_NovaTech to mPower Assignment#page2.tif source=7549_NovaTech to mPower Assignment#page3.tif

 $source = 7549_NovaTech\ to\ mPower\ Assignment \#page 4.tif$

PATENT 504027143 REEL: 039879 FRAME: 0959

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, NOVATECH (the "Assignor"), a corporation of the State of Delaware, is an owner, by assignment or otherwise, of the Letters Patents, the applications for Letters Patents, or other form of protection, and the inventions covered thereby, as set forth in U.S. Patent Application No. 14/179,203 filed February 12, 2014, entitled SHIPPING CONTAINER FOR UNIRRADIATED NUCLEAR FUEL ASSEMBLIES, and

WHEREAS, BWXT mPOWER, INC. (the "Assignee"), a corporation of the State of Delaware, having an address of 11525 N. Community House Road, Suite 600, Charlotte, North Carolina 28277, is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in and to said invention and any and all patents resulting therefrom, including any foreign patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns or their legal representatives, all of the Assignor's rights owned by Assignor to said improvements and inventions, the applications for Letters Patents, and all Letters Patents or form of protection therefor as set forth in U. S. Patent Application No. 14/179,203 entitled SHIPPING CONTAINER FOR UNIRRADIATED NUCLEAR FUEL ASSEMBLIES, filed February 12, 2014, and wherever occurring throughout the world, and in and to any reissue, continuation, or division of said Letters Patents and applications therefor, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns or their legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms of which said Letters Patents or other form of protection are granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all rights of Assignors, interests, claims, demands, and damages, recoverable in law or in equity arising from said Letters Patents, or other form of protection, including, without limitation, the right to compromise, sue for and collect said profits and damages for their own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, by reason of past infringement anywhere in the world of said Letters Patents or other form of protection.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of Patents of the United States, and

PATENT REEL: 039879 FRAME: 0960 any other official of any other country whose duty it is to issue patents or similar legal form protection on said applications, to issue patents or similar legal protection for said inventions to Assignee, the same to held by Assignee for its own use and benefit, to the full end of the term for which said patents or similar legal protection are or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Assignor hereby covenants and warrants that as of the date hereof it is the true and lawful owner of the entire, right, title and interest in the patent properties and the improvements and inventions therein disclosed, that it has the full right and power to convey same, that the same are free and clear of all liens, charges and encumbrances whatsoever, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

The Assignor agrees to execute all papers and to perform such other proper acts as said Assignee may reasonably deem necessary to secure to said Assignee or to its designee the rights herein assigned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, NOVATECH has caused this instrument to be signed by its duly authorized representative, and attested this \sqrt{SEP} , 2016. NOVATECH Name: Richard F. Rochow President Title: City OF Lynchburg Personally appeared before me, Richard F. Rochow, to me known and known to me to be the person described and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument this 15th day of Deptember, 2016. Liza Malada-vorel Spruill Notary Public Commonwealth of Virginia My Commission Expires: December 31,

My Commission Expires Dec 31, 2018

ACCEPTED AS OF THE DATE SET FORTH ABOVE

ASSIGNEE:

BWXT mPOWER, INC.

By:

Name: Randall C. Gregory

Title: Corporate Secretary

STATE OF NOTE CONCLINA

COUNTY OF <u>Nuctienburg</u>

Personally appeared before me, <u>Randall C. Gregory</u>, to me known and known to me to be the person described and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument this <u>20th</u> day of where, 2016.

Notary Public for county of Mecklenburg

My Commission Expires: April 74, 2015

